The change to the additional production assumed above the status quo, for the composting
shelter scenario has a lesser impact to the marginal return than milk price. For every 10%
increase or decrease (equivalent to +/- 11 kg MS/cow from the assumed +57 kg MS/cow in the
base composting shelter scenario), the IRR alters by 0.9% for S1H and 1.3% for S2L.

At a $9.00/kg MS milk price, the additional production required from the composting shelter
system to breakeven with the status quo needs to be at least +31 kg MS/cow for the low-capital
scenario (S2L) and at least +44 kg MS/cow for the high-capital scenario (S1H). This demonstrates
the importance of increasing milk production for the case study farm. For farms where the cost
structure can be significantly reduced following incorporation of shelters (i.e., systems where in-
shelter wintering could replace intensive winter grazing on crops), the level of additional milk
production needed to breakeven with the pre-barn system will likely be much less, and there
may be some situations where no additional milk production is required.

Table 12: Impact of milk price and production on the marginal pre-tax internal rate of return
(IRR) for Scenario 1H.

7.50 9.00 10.50
-50% (+28 kg MS/cow) 2.5% 3.5% 4.4%
-25% (+43 kg MS/cow) 4.8% 6.1% 7.3%

0 (+57 kg MS/cow) 6.9% 8.5% 10.0%
25% (+71 kg MS/cow) 8.8% 10.7% 12.5%
50% (+85 kg MS/cow) 10.6% 12.8% 15.0%

Milk price ($/kg MS)

Additional
production

(kg MS)

 Page 48 of 91

Table 13: Impact of milk price and production on the marginal pre-tax internal rate of return
(IRR) for Scenario 2L.

EXPENSES

Bedding costs are a significant new expenditure item in the composting shelter scenarios that is
directly related to bedding space per cow and depth allocations. Uncertainty exists with regard
to the required bedding space per cow and depth parameters needed for efficient and
successful composting. The assumed metrics of 7.4 m2/cow and a depth of 800 mm, with full
replacement every two years, is considered conservative.

Sensitivity analyses have been completed to understand the impact that frequency of bedding

[…]

indicates that there is financial merit in providing sufficient bedding space per cow and bedding
depth (which has higher capital costs) to allow two years of use from the bedding. Beyond two
years, however, the benefit from achieving greater lifespan out of the bedding diminishes as the
cost-saving becomes smaller.

There are also specific practicalities that need to be kept in mind when considering replacement
of bedding. This includes timing of replacement, with a pre-winter change typically beneficial.
This allows new dry bedding to be installed prior to the wet months which can create challenges
for keeping moisture content within the compost low.

7.50 9.00 10.50
-50% (+28 kg MS/cow) 4.4% 5.7% 6.9%
-25% (+43 kg MS/cow) 7.6% 9.4% 11.0%

0 (+57 kg MS/cow) 10.5% 12.7% 14.9%
25% (+71 kg MS/cow) 13.2% 15.9% 18.5%
50% (+85 kg MS/cow) 15.7% 19.0% 22.1%

Additional
production

(kg MS)

Milk price ($/kg MS)

 Page 49 of 91

Table 14: Impact of frequency of bedding replacement and cost of replacing bedding on the
marginal pre-tax internal rate of return (IRR) for Scenario 2H.

Table 15: Impact of frequency of bedding replacement and cost of replacing bedding on the
marginal pre-tax internal rate of return (IRR) for Scenario 2L.

1 2 3
20% 5.8% 8.1% 8.9%
10% 6.2% 8.3% 9.0%

0 6.6% 8.5% 9.1%
-10% 7.0% 8.7% 9.2%
-20% 7.4% 8.9% 9.4%

Bedding replacement frequency (years)

Cost of
replacing
bedding

1 2 3
20% 8.8% 12.1% 13.3%
10% 9.3% 12.4% 13.5%

0 9.9% 12.7% 13.7%
-10% 10.4% 13.0% 13.9%
-20% 11.0% 13.3% 14.1%

Cost of
replacing
bedding

Bedding replacement frequency (years)

 Page 50 of 91

6.3.4.3 Analysis of external feeding scenarios

Many farms, like Kokako Tuarua, will have existing feeding infrastructure which they may choose
to utilise as opposed to adding feed and tractor lanes to the shelter. In that scenario, the
composting shelters act purely as shelters and are provided with access to external feed pads.
Scenario 1H (ext.) and Scenario 2H (ext.) analyse the change to the composting shelter system
from using existing feed pads.

Changes to the base composting shelter assumptions for S1H (ext.) and S2H (ext.) compared to
the base composting shelter models are summarised below: